Financial Assets

Trade and other Receivables 256.32 4.76 0.00 - 251.56

Other Non-Current Financial Assets 8.24 - 1.53 - 6.72

Other Current Financial Assets 1.88 - 1.53 - 0.35

Total 266.44 4.76 3.05 - 258.63

  - - - - -

Financial Liabilities  - - - - -

Non Current Borrowings 768.14 - 40.43 - 727.72

Current Borrowings 221.22 - 40.43 - 180.79

Trade Payables 88.11 8.11 - - 79.99

Other Current Financial Liabilities 186.16 1.29 0.85 3.29 180.74

130

Less : Foreign Currency Hedged 80.85 - 80.85 - -

Total 1182.77 9.40 0.85 3.29 1169.25

Sensitivity Analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against Foreign Currency at March 31 would have affected

the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and affected Equity and Profit or Loss by the amounts

shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact

of forecast sales and purchases.

(₹ in Crores unless stated otherwise)

March 31, 2024 Profit or (Loss) Equity, Net of Tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

5% movement

USD  (3.10) 3.10 (2.01) 2.01

EUR (0.96) 0.96 (0.63) 0.63

CNY (0.07) 0.07 (0.05) 0.05

JPY - - - -

(₹ in Crores unless stated otherwise)

March 31, 2023  Profit or (Loss)   Equity, Net of Tax

 Strengthening   Weakening   Strengthening   Weakening

5% movement

USD  (1.40) 1.40 (0.91) 0.91

EUR (0.23) 0.23 (0.15) 0.15

CNY (0.11) 0.11 (0.07) 0.07

(₹ in Crores unless stated otherwise)

March 31, 2022  Profit or (Loss)   Equity, Net of Tax

 Strengthening   Weakening   Strengthening   Weakening

5% movement

USD  (0.23) 0.23 (0.15) 0.15

EUR 0.11 (0.11) 0.07 (0.07)

CNY (0.16) 0.16 (0.11) 0.11

Interest Rate Risk

Interest Rate Risk is the risk that the fair value or future Cash Flows of a Financial Instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s

Long-Term Debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Group manages its Interest Rate Risk by having balanced portfolio

of fixed and variable rate Loans and Borrowings.

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s Interest Rate Risk arises from Borrowings obligations. Borrowings is exposed to fair value interest rate risk. The

interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing Financial Instruments as reported to the management of the Group is as

follows.

Variable-Rate Instruments (₹ in Crores unless stated otherwise)

As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Non-Current - Borrowings 547.04 544.64  768.14

Current - Borrowings 415.65 331.50  221.22

Total 962.69 876.14  989.36

131

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-Rate Instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in Interest Rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) Equity

and Profit or Loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular Foreign Currency

Exchange Rates, remain constant.

For more information, see the sections titled “Our Business” and “Risk Factors” at page 163 and 47, respectively, of this

Preliminary Placement Document.

Particulars

Profit or Loss Equity, Net of Tax

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

As at March 31, 2024

Non-Current - Borrowings (5.47) 5.47 (3.56) 3.56

Current - Borrowings (4.16) 4.16 (2.70) 2.70

Total (9.63) 9.63 (6.26) 6.26

As at March 31, 2023

Non-Current - Borrowings (5.45) 5.45 (3.54) 3.54

Current - Borrowings (3.32) 3.32 (2.16) 2.16

Total (8.76) 8.76 (5.70) 5.70

As at March 31, 2022

Non Current - Borrowings (7.68) 7.68 (5.00) 5.00

Current - Borrowings (2.21) 2.21 (1.44) 1.44

Total (9.89) 9.89 (6.44) 6.44

Recent Developments

Except as stated in this Preliminary Placement Document, to our knowledge no circumstances have arisen since the date of the

last financial statements as disclosed in this Preliminary Placement Document which materially and adversely affect or are likely

to affect, our operations or profitability, or the value of our assets or our ability to pay our material liabilities within the next

twelve months.

Summary of reservations or qualifications or adverse remarks in the auditors’ report in the last five Financial Years

immediately preceding the year of filing this Preliminary Placement Document and their impact on the financial